
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 17th April, 2015 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2015   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. Environment Agency: Bathing Water Quality and 

Alt-Crossens Land Drainage   
(Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5. Lancashire Enterprise Partnership -  Assurance 

Framework Responses   
(Pages 19 - 24) 

 
6. Work Plan and Task Group Update   (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting    



 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on 19 June 2015 at 10:30am at County Hall, 
Preston.  
 
The meeting due to be held on 15 May 2015 has been 
replaced by a visit by the Committee to the MASH in 
Accrington. 

 

 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services  

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 13th March, 2015 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Barnes 
C Crompton 
G Dowding 
D O'Toole 
M Parkinson 
 

J Shedwick 
V Taylor 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillor Gina Dowding replaced County Councillor Liz Oades for this 
meeting.  
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Richard Newman-Thompson 
and Clare Pritchard.  
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests 

 
None were received.  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 February 2015 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
4. Lancashire Enterprise Partnership - Assurance Framework 

 
The Chair welcomed Beckie Joyce, Head of Strategic Development, and Joanne 
Ainsworth, Senior Management Accountant, to the meeting. A presentation was 
given on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's (LEP) Assurance Framework.  
 
It was reported that Lancashire County Council is the accountable body for the 
LEP, and is therefore required to sign off the LEP's Assurance Framework. The 
Framework will be reviewed on an annual basis, and it was confirmed that the 
Scrutiny Committee would be involved in that process. It was emphasised that 
Government have directed local growth funding resources through local 
enterprise partnerships, with the LEP now managing the Enterprise Zone, City 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

Deal, Growing Places Fund and Business Boost Lancashire. Lancashire's LEP is 
one of the largest in the country with £250m of local growth fund resources being 
made available up until 2021.  
 
As the significance of LEPs has increased with increased funding, Government 
has issued the requirement for an Assurance Framework document to be 
produced, before the commencement financial year, 2015/16, and has produced 
a guidance document for accountable bodies. The Framework was likened to a 
constitution with regard to its aims and purpose, this being to put all information 
relating to assurance into one all-encompassing document. It was reported that 
briefing sessions were offered to all local MPs in February and March, although 
t
[...]
the 
money was invested in the correct projects, and whether they delivered 
the right outcomes for Lancashire will be undertaken.   
 

It was specified that ordinarily the Performance Committee would contain an 
audit function, however, as LCC is the accountable body, the audit function would 
remain with LCC.  
 
Section 2, Local Authority Partnership Working: Government guidance outlines 
that LEPs are required to explain their formal relationships with local authorities. 
It was explained that Government understands that, due to ongoing discussions 
regarding the potential for combined arrangements, it would not be feasible at 
this stage to commit to significant detail in this section. It was made clear that, as 
discussions developed, this section of the Framework would be completed, and it 
was anticipated that subsequent versions of this section would contain a detailed 
outline of this relationship.  
 
Section 3, Transparent Decision Making: This section concerned transparency 
and freedom of information. It was noted that this section demonstrated how the 
Framework reflected work already undertaken, for example in the changes 
already made to ensure that agendas would be made publicly available on 
Lancashire County Council's website and Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's 
website. Members were informed that there are two new standard protocols 
around gifts and hospitality, and conflict of interests. The Performance Committee 
would have a role in ensuring that these protocols were upheld.  
 
Section 4, Accountable Decision Making: This section concerned the technical 
financial role of the accountable body and its relationship back to the LEP.  
 
Section 5, Ensuring Value for Money: It was explained that Government require 
information concerning how the LEP are ensuring value for money. This section 
also outlined the technical processes to ensure the understanding of the key 
initiatives, priorities for Lancashire going forward, and the subsequen
[...]
e elements before Executive Scrutiny on 31st March and 
Full Council on 2nd April.  

 
• Members noted the proposed Performance Committee and sought 
clarification concerning what other forms of self-evaluation and 
performance review had been carried out thus far. It was reported that 
these functions had to date  been carried out within the existing 
arrangements, but that it was now appropriate for this area of work to be 
strengthened and developed by a specialist committee.  

 
• In relation to the LEP and its activities, the Committee emphasized the 
need for the full engagement and involvement of democratically elected 
representatives. It was accepted that this was crucial, and noted that the 
development of Section ", reflecting ongoing discussions with all 
authorities in Lancashire, would be crucial in properly describing and 
developing the relationship between the LEP and councillors. 

 
• Members queried the arrangements for dispute resolution through the 
Independent person(s). It was felt that further information on the powers of 
the independent person and any obligations on the two sides in dispute 
would be useful.  

 
• The Committee questioned whether the 10% minimum contribution 
required in relation to the Local Funding Contribution for transport 
schemes could be waived and were informed that there is no opportunity 
for any of the funding to be waived. 

 
• Members sought clarification of the meaning of the word 'estate' and 
whether any of the Local Growth Fund money would be spent on training 

Page 4



 
5 

 

people, or only for the creation/improvement of training facilities. Members 
were informed that the word 'estate' means the property/buildings owned 
by the school or college. The assessment of estates would ensure that 
schemes can be delivered for the estimated costs and whether they will be 
viable. In addition, Members were made aware that the Local Growth Fund 
is all capital. 

 
• The Committee sought clarification of
[...]
why 
information about complaints and actions taken in response could not be 
shared with members through scrutiny or other oversight arrangements.   

 
• The Committee noted that there is one elected representative from LCC 
on the LEP Board, this being the Leader of the County Council, and 
therefore, an elected member from LCC would not be present if the Leader 
was absent. In general, it was felt that there could be more local councillor 
representation on the Board, given the importance of the LEP and the 
amount of public funding it was responsible for. It was highlighted that the 
government rules, reflected in the articles of association allow for up to 

Page 5



 
6 

 

twenty members on the LEP Board. The current number of Board 
members was 15, ten from the private sector and the remaining five from 
local authorities and that there was therefore an opportunity for up to five 
additional Board members, who could be local councillors.  Members were 
informed that the five local authority representatives who are already 
members of the Board are Leaders, or Deputy Leaders, of five authorities 
across the County. Government rules state that the Board must have a 
private sector Chair and must be more significantly represented by the 
private sector in comparison to the public sector. Consequently, it was 
suggested that this be clarified within the text.  

 
Resolved: That,  
i. In relation to the membership of the LEP Board itself,  

 
a. The Framework should clearly explain how the membership of the 
LEP Board is determined, with reference to any government 
guidance and local determinations 

b. The Framework should set out how Board members are appointed, 
how they are held to account for their actions, and how their 
membership of the Board would end or could be terminated.  

c. Consideration should be given to increasing the number of locally 
elected representatives on the Board. It was noted that the current 
composition of the LEP was smaller than the permitted maximum, 
and that therefore there was room for further places to be given to 
local councillors. 

 
ii. Consideration should be given to how locally elected politicians could be 

involved in the monitoring of complaints made against the LEP.  
 
iii. Paragraph 4.10 on Independent Scrutiny will, in time, need to be 

developed further to ensure that local Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements are in line with wider local authority engagement to be set 
out in Section 2. The committee recognised the advantages of joint 
scrutiny, formal or informal, between all 15 local authorities in the LEP 
area. 

 
iv. There should be clarity about the powers of the independent person(s) in 

conflict resolution (paragraph 4.9), and whether the LEP and the local 
authority should be bound to accept any ruling or recommendation of the 
Independent person(s). 

 
v. Consideration should be given to ensuring that the Framework is clear 

throughout on the assurance measures in place in relation to the allocation 
of funding through any of the funding streams under the control of the 
LEP. The Committee was keen to ensure that the assessment of 
organisations and projects in receipt of public money was seen to be 
extremely robust, and that this should therefore be fully reflected in the 
Framework document. 

 

Page 6



 
7 

 

vi. In relation to the Skills Board, the Framework should be clear on how 
possible conflicts of interests have been, and will be in the future, avoided 
in the allocation of funding, especially where those bodies potentially in 
receipt of funding are represented on the decision making body. 

 
vii. On the Local Funding Contribution for transport schemes, it was felt that it 

should be made clear that the 10% minimum contribution could not be 
waived in any circumstances 

 
viii. A series of "Bite Sized Briefings" be arranged on LEP related matters, with 

ESIF and skills funding being particularly identified as areas where 
councillors would benefit from increased understanding. 

 
5. Work Plan and Task Group Update 

 
An update was provided on the Committee's work plan and current task groups. 
 
Resolved: That the current workplan and task group update be noted 
 
 
6. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business 
 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday, 17 April at 10:30am at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday 17 April 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
 
Environment Agency: Bathing water Quality and Alt-Crossens Land Drainage 
(Appendices A and B refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Following the meeting of the Committee on 13 February 2015, the Chair wrote to the 
Environment Agency on 2 March 2015 setting out the Committee's 
recommendations in relation to Bathing Water Quality and  land drainage in the Alt 
Crossens Catchment. A response from the Agency has now been received and is 
set out at Appendix 'A' for the Committee's consideration.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers the response of the Environment Agency set out at 
Appendices A and B and comments as appropriate. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In October 2014, the Committee received a report from County Council officers on a 
number of issues connected to Flood Risk Management. Amongst the issues 
considered were bathing water quality and land drainage in the Alt-Crossens 
catchment.  
 
It was recognised that many of the issues discussed were the responsibility wholly or 
partly of the Environment Agency, and it was agreed that, to aid the Committee's 
understanding of the issues and allow them to consider the role of the Agency,  
representatives of the Agency should be invited to a future meeting. 
 
Representatives from the Environment Agency, together with the County Council's 
Head of Flood Risk Management, attended the meeting of the Committee on 13 
February 2015 to discuss the role and responsibilities of the Agency, particularly in 
relation to bathing water quality and land drainage in the Alt Crossens Catchment. 
 
Following that meeting, the Chair wrote to the Environment Agency on 2 March 2015 
setting out the Committee's recommendations in relation to bathing water quality 
land drainage in the Alt Crossens Catchment, and responses from the Agency have 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

now been received and are set out at Appendix A and B for the Committee's 
consideration.  
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no significant risk management implications. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 10



Environment Agency  
Gillan Way, Penrith 40 Business Park, Penrith, Cumbria, CA11 9BP.   
Area Manager – Cumbria & Lancashire – Keith Ashcroft  
Customer services line: 03708 506 506 

www.gov.uk/environment-agency 
 

Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
County Councillor Professor Bill Winlow 
Chair – Scrutiny Committee 
County Hall 
PO Box 78 
Preston 
PR1 8XJ 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Our ref: CMBLNC/68 
Your ref: SC/EA/JM 
  
 
Date:  23 March 2015 

 
Dear Professor Bill Winlow, 
 
Scrutiny Committee 13 February 2015 
 
Thank you for your letter of 2 March 2015 following the Lancashire County Council 
Scrutiny Committee on 13 February 2015.  Please note that my letter responds to 
the two recommendations relating to bathing water quality.  The Environment 
Agency’s response to the recommendations concerning the Alt Crossens will be 
made by Andy Brown and will follow in due course.  
 
1. The Environment Agency provi
[...]
and maintain ‘real-time’ warnings of combined sewer overflow 
(CSO) spills at bathing waters.   

• We will encourage partners to take a prioritised and risk-based approach to 
the issuing of spill warnings.  

• While the focus is on CSOs, the approach may be applied to other types of 
intermittent discharges which may impact on bathing water quality such as 
storm tank overflows.  

• We will not penalise water companies for issuing spill warnings by classifying 
them as pollution incidents, unless the overflow is operating in breach of the 
permit.  

  

Page 12



   

The actual provision of real time monitoring is provided by the water company, in this 
case, United Utilities Ltd.  As such United Utilities Ltd has provided its response to 
this recommendation which is provided here:  
 
 
“United Utilities is committed to extending its real time spill warning system which 
operates via our own website as well as providing the information to Surfers Against 
Sewage for use in their app and website.  For the 2015 bathing season we plan to 
have real time spill warning live for 5 of the 8 bathing waters on the Fylde coast 
(Fleetwood, Cleveleys, Bispham, Blackpool North and Blackpool Central).  During 
this summer we will then investigate the feasibility of extending the warning system 
to the remaining 3 bathing waters on the Fylde coast (St Anne’s, St Anne’s North 
and Blackpool South) with a view to having it live for 2016.   
 
In order to set up the system for these bathing waters we will need to work closely 
with the EA to agree the most appropriate assets to monitor in order to provide a 
meaningful warning system.  We believe the coastal model we have invested in for 
this part of the coast will provide us with good information with which to set up a 
meaningful warning system.  Finally, I would like to confirm that we will continue to 
work closely with the Fylde Peninsula Water Management Group and will keep them 
updated on our progress.” 
 
Sarah Je
[...]
in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 20



Appendix A 

LEP Assurance Framework: LCC Scrutiny Committee Comments  

The Scrutiny Committee met on Friday 13 March to consider the draft LEP 

Assurance Framework. The Committee were appreciative of the opportunity to 

comment at this stage, and in general welcomed the approach outlined in the 

Framework, and the commitments enshrined in relation to open, transparent and 

accountable decision making by the LEP. 

The principle interests of the Scrutiny Committee to the involvement of locally 

elected representatives, and how they could be involved in supporting and 

developing accountability and assurance. It was recognised by the Committee that 

the development of Section 2 of the Framework on "Local Authority Partnership 

working" will be key to setting out how this will be achieved, and several of the 

specific recommendations of the Committee will need to be considered as this 

section of the Framework develops.   

 

The specific recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee were that: 

1. In relation to the membership of the LEP Board itself,  
a. The Framework should clearly explain how the membership of the LEP 

Board is determined, with reference to any government guidance and 
local determinations.  
(This is dealt with on page 4 of the revised AF) 
  

b. The Framework should set out how Board members are appointed, 
how they are held to account for their actions, and how their 
membership of the Board would end or could be terminated.  
(This is dealt with on pages 4-5 of the revised AF) 

 

c. Consideration should be given to increasing the number of locally 
elected representatives on the Board. It was noted that the current 
composition of the LEP was smaller than the permitted maximum, and 
that therefore there was room for further places to be given to local 
councillors.  
(This matter will be considered as part of the on-going discussions 

regarding combined arrangements. At present,
[...]
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 
 

List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

  
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 26



Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2014/15 
 

     

17 April 
2015 

 Transforming 
Social Care 

Tony 
Pounder 

Considering the initial findings from Newtons  

  Environment 
Agency: Alt-
Crossens Land 
Drainage 

 To consider the response of the Environment Agency 

     

15 May 
2015 

 Visit to MASH  To be arranged  

     

19 June 
2015 

 Learning 
Disabilities 

Tony 
Pounder 

 

  Apprenticeships Eddie 
Sutton/Anne 
Marie Morgan 

 

  Child and 
Adolescent 
Mental Health 
Service 
(CAMHS) 

Mark Warren Outcomes of the review of CAMHS by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

17 July 
2015 

 Safeguarding 
Children 

Lancashire 
Safeguarding 
Children 
Board/Louise 
Taylor/ 

Update from the meeting held in December 2014 

Appendix 'A' 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



Lancashire 
Constabulary 

 
Future Topics: not yet scheduled 

• Bus Services and Subsidies: To consider outcomes of discussions with districts and next steps. 
 
Task Groups 
The following task and finish groups are ongoing or have recently been established: 

• Planning Matters: Interface between upper and lower tiers authorities in making the right decisions on planning applications 
(especially flood management and educational provision)   

• Fire Prevention Measures in Schools 

• Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) 
 P

a
g
e
 2

8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2015
	4 Environment Agency: Bathing Water Quality and Alt-Crossens Land Drainage
	Environment Agency Bathing Water response Appendix A
	Environment Agency and Alt-Crossens Appendix B

	5 Lancashire Enterprise Partnership -  Assurance Framework Responses
	Appendix A (LEP Asurance Framework)

	6 Work Plan and Task Group Update
	Work Plan and Task Group Update Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 17th April, 2015 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

C Crompton
Dawson
C Henig
R Newman-
Thompson
Mrs L Oades
A Schofield

J Shedwick
V Taylor
C Wakeford
D Watts
G Wilkins

County Councillor Clare Pritchard was replaced by County Councillor Bernard 
Dawson, County Councillor Alyson Barnes was replaced by County Councillor 
Chris Henig, County Councillor Miles Parkinson was replaced by County 
Councillor Cynthia Dereli and County Councillor David O'Toole was replaced by 
County Councillor Alan Schofield for this meeting. 

1.  Apologies

None were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed. 

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 

4.  Environment Agency: Bathing Water Quality and Alt-Crossens Land 
Drainage

The Committee considered a report setting out responses from United Utilities 
and the Environment Agency in relation to bathing water quality on the Fylde 
coast and the proposals for the Alt-Crossens secondary pumping stations. These 
responses followed the Agency's attendance at the Committee meeting on 13 



2

February 2015 to discuss these matters, together with a letter from the Chair of 
the Committee to the Agency setting out the Committee's concerns. 

Members stated their wishes for United Utilities to commit further than specified 
in their response to the Committee by extending the real time spill warning 
system to all eight of the bathing waters on the Fylde Coast for the 2015 season, 
rather than the five specified in their response. Members noted that the Fairhaven 
treatment works could not cope in periods of heavy rain and therefore effluent 
had been contaminating the beaches in the area. It was suggested that the 
Committee should write to United Utilities and the Environment Agency 
expressing its concerns and requesting assurances that all eight of the bathing 
waters would be included in the implementation for the 2015 season. 

The Committee also expressed concerns around the response from the 
Environment Agency to their recommendations for addressing the issues in the 
Alt-Crossens catchment area and, in particular, the proposals to switch off the 
secondary pumps. 

Ian Welsby, Head of Flood Risk Management, attended and reported that an 
email had been received from the Lancashire Association of Local Councils 
(LALC), which articulated their anxieties regarding a lack of progress with the Alt-
Crossens Flood Catchment issue. The LALC, within their email, explained that a 
proposed independent group would look at the establishment of a local water 
level management board which had been convened known as the Alt-Crossens 
Intermediate Drainage Group. The group had resolved that representatives and 
officers from West Lancashire Borough Council, Lancashire County Council, 
Sefton Borough Council, the NFU, the Environment Agency, utilities companies, 
and agricultural sector would be invited to attend meetings in order to exchange 
information and explore ways that the matter could be progressed. 

Members enquired what level of influence the newly formed Alt-Crossens 
Intermediate Drainage Group had. Members were informed that it would be the 
Advisory Group and the Regional Flood and Coastal Committee (RFCC) which 
would deliver any recommendations, stating that the focus of the Drainage Group 
was upon information gathering. 

Members who were aware of the Alt-Crossens Intermediate Drainage Group 
suggested that involvement from the County Council would provide a platform for 
potentially assisting the group's influence and the Committee was supportive of 
the County Council exploring options for involvement in the Group. 

The Committee voiced concerns around the narrow remit of the Environment 
Agency, as defined by DEFRA, making particular reference to the Agency's 
priorities centred upon the protection of human life and residential areas. 
Members highlighted that the remit did not include human livelihood, and noted 
that the area was a rich source of food and of local, regional and national 
importance in terms of agriculture, in addition to being key to the local area in 
terms of employment and the local economy. It was felt that DEFRA should be 
asked to consider revising the remit of the Environment Agency and its priorities. 



3

Members similarly suggested writing to United Utilities regarding their remit. It 
was expressed that their remit should reflect the importance of maintaining the 
pumping system as an integral part of the water management serving the Alt-
Crossens catchment area. Concerns were expressed regarding the role of United 
Utilities in relation to the management of surface water, as United Utilities 
collected a charge from residents to have surface water removed, but no longer 
admitted to any responsibility for this service.  

The Committee suggested a proposal for a Notice of Motion to Full Council to be 
drafted requesting that the Chief Executive writes to DEFRA regarding the 
proposals to switch off the secondary pumps at Alt-Crossens, the narrow remit of 
the Environment Agency and the role of United Utilities in relation to the 
management of surface water.  

Resolved: That; 

i. The Committee writes to United Utilities requesting a firm commitment 
towards the implementation of the real time spill warning system across all 
eight bathing waters on the Fylde Coast for the 2015 bathing season, in 
order to alleviate issues with bathing water quality and effluent 
contaminating its coastlines. 

ii. The County Council gives further consideration to being represented on 
the recently established Alt-Crossens Intermediate Drainage Group.

iii. A Notice of Motion for Full Council be  drafted  requesting that the Chief 
Executive writes to DEFRA; 

a. Outlining the County Council opposition to the proposals to switch off 
the secondary pumping stations at Alt-Crossens and to request that 
DEFRA revises the remit of the Environment Agency in respect of 
flood risk management priorities to include the protection of 
agricultural land where it contributes significantly to the economy of 
the area.

b. To express to DEFRA the Committee's concerns regarding the role of 
United Utilities in relation to the management of surface water. 

iv. In the meantime, the Committee writes to DEFRA outlining its concerns as 
set out at (iii) above.

5.  Lancashire Enterprise Partnership -  Assurance Framework 
Responses



4

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, attended and responded to the 
comments of the Committee in relation to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's 
Assurance Framework which, it was specified, would be reviewed and refreshed 
on an annual basis. 

Members were informed that some of their recommendations were met with full 
agreement from the LEP board. For example, whilst the detailed arrangements 
were still subject to agreement, the proposal for all 15 local authorities to 
scrutinise the LEP collaboratively was welcomed. It was expressed that efforts 
had been made within the revised framework to demonstrate to Members that 
their recommendations had been subject to consideration. 

Regarding the membership of the LEP Board, Members stated that the 
credentials of the people situated on the LEP Board could be explained further 
within the document. Members were informed that Government had provided a 
permissive framework under which to operate, and had specified that LEPs 
should be directed by skilled members of the business community who would 
make up the majority of LEP Board members. Members were reassured that 
appointments were made via assessment of needs and the corresponding 
skillsets required to undertake any particular role to drive the LEP's plans 
forward. 

Members enquired whether information relating to the LEP Board's meetings 
were available to the public, either in an observer capacity at meetings or, for 
example, publishing reports on their website. Members were informed that 
reports without elements of confidentiality were uploaded to the internet. It was 
explained that their meetings were not held in public but requests by individuals 
with a genuine reason to attend in an observer capacity were often granted. 

Members noted that the relationship between the LEP and the accountable body, 
the County Council, was complex. The Committee made reference to section 4.9 
of the Assurance Framework and requested for this to be reworded as the word 
"comply" was deemed to be too dictatorial towards the accountable body. The 
Committee was reassured that this would be raised with the LEP. 

Members reiterated their recommendation that the need for independent scrutiny 
over the allocation of funds decided by the LEP's Skills Board remained an issue. 
Reference was made to the membership of the Skills Board consisting of 
professionals from further education establishments, and that this could lead to a 
perception that decisions were being made to benefit specific institutions, rather 
than the wider sector, though members were advised that the majority of Board 
members are drawn from the FE college community. Reference was also made 
to the Memorandum of Understanding with the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) and 
the Skills Board's adherence to their Conflict of Interest Protocol, stating that this 
could only be judged by the SFA themselves. Members were informed that their 
concerns were understood, however, they were reassured that the members of 
the Skills Board were committed to driving forward the skills agenda across 
Lancashire and that the members represented their sector and not their 



5

establishments. Key investment decisions, the Committee was informed, are 
signed-off by the LEP Board, with strict adherence to Government set criteria, 
with their business cases also assessed by the LEP and Government officials 
and agencies. 

It was suggested that the wording of Section 4.9 of the document, relating to 
conflict resolution, be raised with the LEP Company Secretary as it was felt that 
some of the wording used could be revised.   

The Committee asked that quarterly update reports on the LEP be submitted and 
suggested that representatives of the LEP Board could be invited to future 
meetings. Also, Members requested a series of Bite Size Briefings which would 
help all Members to understand developments with the LEP's work and provide 
the opportunity for information to be disseminated.  

The Chair thanked Martin Kelly for attending and expressed the Committee's 
appreciation for the engagement now being offered. 

Resolved: That;

i. The Committee note the LEP's response to its recommendations. 

ii. Consideration be given to further representation from non-education sector 
representatives on the LEP Skills Board. 

iii. Quarterly update reports be submitted to the Committee, and that 
representatives of the LEP Board be invited to attend Committee 
meetings, as appropriate.

iv. Martin Kelly discuss the wording relating to conflict resolution in section 
4.9 of the Assurance Framework with the Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services. 

6.  Work Plan and Task Group Update

An update was provided on the Committee's work plan and current task groups.

It was noted that the work plan had been revised to accommodate new items, 
such as Road Safety which came out of Budget Scrutiny Working Group, and the 
rescheduling of the report on Transforming Social Care from Newtons. 

Resolved: That the current work plan and task group update be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

No urgent business 



6

8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee would be held on 
Friday, 15 May 2015 at 10:30am and would be a visit to the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Accrington. 

Details of the visit were provided to the Committee, and a draft programme was 
circulated. 

It was noted that a minibus was to be provided on the day, which would leave 
Bow Lane, Preston, at approximately 09.30 and would travel directly to MASH, 
Accrington. This would include a return journey for any Members who wished to 
use the service. 

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


